

Supreme Court of Florida

---

No. SC16-2182  
*LT 4D13-4351, 4D14-146*

---

**RICHARD DELISLE,**  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

**CRANE CO. AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**KATZ BARRON**

H. Eugene Lindsey III (FBN 0130338)  
[hel@katzbarron.com](mailto:hel@katzbarron.com)  
Regional Vice Chair, 11th Circuit  
Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
2699 S. Bayshore Drive, 7th Floor  
Miami, FL 33133  
Telephone: (305) 856-2444  
Facsimile: (305) 285-9227

**HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP**

William N. Shepherd (FBN 88668)  
[William.shepherd@hklaw.com](mailto:William.shepherd@hklaw.com)  
Jason D. Lazarus (FBN 139040)  
[Jason.lazarus@hklaw.com](mailto:Jason.lazarus@hklaw.com)  
Tiffany Roddenberry (FBN 92524)  
[Tiffany.roddenberry@hklaw.com](mailto:Tiffany.roddenberry@hklaw.com)  
222 Lakeview Avenue, Suite 1000  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Tel: (561) 833-2000  
Fax: (561) 650-8399

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
The <i>Daubert</i> Standard Is Superior To <i>Frye</i> For Ensuring The Reliability Of Expert Evidence And Preventing Wrongful Convictions .....	4
A. Unlike <i>Frye</i> , Expert Testimony Under <i>Daubert</i> Must Be Based On More Than “Pure Opinion”.....	4
B. Unlike <i>Frye</i> , Which Is Limited To Considering The Expert’s Methodology, <i>Daubert</i> Evaluates The Reliability Of An Expert’s Methodology, Reasoning And Opinions.....	6
C. Unlike <i>Daubert</i> , Which Applies to All Expert Testimony, <i>Frye</i> Only Applies to “New or Novel” Scientific Techniques .....	8
D. A Number of Unreliable Forensic Techniques Are Admitted Under <i>Frye</i> Because They Are No Longer New or Novel.....	9
1) Forensic Odontology (Bite Mark Analysis) .....	9
2) Hair Microscopy (Microscopic Hair Comparison).....	12
3) Numerous Other Forensic Techniques Which Are Admitted In Courtrooms Because They Are Not New or Novel Lack An Adequate Scientific Basis .....	14
E. The <i>Frye</i> Standard, Which Measures General Acceptance By the Insular Community In Question, Exacerbates The Problem Of Junk Science .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F. 3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 2017).....	16
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 685 (Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), <i>disapproved on other grounds, Bundy v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) .....	9
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984).....	9, 12
<i>Castillo v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Chapman v. Procter &amp; Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F. 3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fones v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	16
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013).....	16
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelsthorpe v. Weinstein</i> , 897 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	7
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hood v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 50 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	5
<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	16
<i>King v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2012).....	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>McClain v. Metabolife, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F. 3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2006).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 3 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 2009).....	14
<i>People v. Marx</i> 126 Cal. Rptr. 350 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....	12
<i>Perez v. Bell S. Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 910 P. 2d 635 (Ariz. 1996).....	14
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes.....	8
 <b>RULES</b>	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	24
Rule 702, Federal Rules of Evidence .....	6
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrew Flake, Eric Harlan, and James King, <i>50 State Survey of Applicability of Daubert</i> , A.B.A. (2014).....	18
Andrew Scott, <i>Taking a Bite Out of Forensic Science: The Misuse of Accelerant-Detecting Dogs in Arson Cases</i> , 48 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 1149 (2015) .....	16
Armen H. Merjian, <i>Anatomy of a Wrongful Conviction: State v. Dedge and What It Tells Us About Our Flawed Criminal Justice System</i> , 13 UNIV. PENN. J. LAW & SOCIAL CHANGE 137 (2010) .....	14
C. Michael Bowers, <i>Problem-Based Analysis of Bitemark Misidentifications</i> , 159S FORENSIC SCI. INT’L S104 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Daubert v. Frye, State Admissibility Standard, Rules of Evidence in 2017</i> , EXPERT INSTITUTE (2017).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page</b>
Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>Reality Bites: The Illusion of Science in Bite-Mark Evidence</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 1369 (2009).....	11
FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review (2015) .....	13
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 GEO. L.J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC. iii (2015).....	15
Innocence Project and NACDL Announce Historic Partnership with the FBI and Department of Justice on Microscopic Hair Analysis Cases (2013).....	13
John Torres, <i>Torres: Another Milestone Behind Bars</i> , FLORIDA TODAY, June 1, 2017.....	15
Keith Findley, <i>Reforming the “Science” in Forensic Science</i> 88 WIS. LAWYER NO. 10 (2015) .....	10, 15
M. Chris Fabricant & Tucker Carrington, <i>The Shifted Paradigm: Forensic Science’s Overdue Evolution From Magic to Law</i> 4:1 VA. J. CRIM. L. 1 (2016).....	11, 12, 14, 17
Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Academies of Sciences, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	10, 11, 12, 15
Norman L. Reimer, <i>The Hair Microscopy Review Project: An Historic Breakthrough for Law Enforcement and a Daunting Challenge for the Defense Bar</i> , THE CHAMPION, July 2013.....	13
Rachel Dioso-Villa, <i>Scientific and Legal Developments in Fire and Arson Investigation Expertise in Texas v. Willingham</i> , 14 MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH. 817 (2013).....	15
Radley Balko, <i>How the Flawed “Science” of Bite Mark Analysis has Sent Innocent People to Prison</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 13, 2015.....	9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page</b>
Radley Balko, <i>It Literally Started with a Witch Hunt: A History of Bite Mark Evidence</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 17, 2015.....	10
Radley Balko, <i>The Path Forward on Bite Mark Matching – and the Rearview Mirror</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 20, 2015 .....	17
Scott Maxwell, <i>Commentary: Brevard’s Wrongful Convictions Still Need Probing</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Mar. 28, 2017 .....	14, 15
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>FBI Admits Flaws in Hair Analysis Over Decades</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 18, 2015 .....	14
Stephen E. Mahle, <i>The “Pure Opinion” Exception to the Florida Frye Standard</i> , 86 FLA. B. J. 41 (2012).....	5, 6
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 247 (2000).....	6
